Customer will be responsible for 
payment to FreshPortal of all costs incurred y FreshPortal, 
including judicial and extra-judicial expenses, with regard to 
the collection of debts from Customer. Extra-judicial 
collection costs amount to 15% of the debt, with a minimum 
of € 175,- ( hundred seventy five euros). In any case 
Customer will be charged interest on a monthly basis, at the 
legal percentage rate increased with 3%, on all outstanding 
debts starting from the date of failure to pay. 

6.1.4 Until full payment has been made, FreshPortal has the right